completion of Step Two if no unanimous written decision resolving the 
dispute has been issued by the Grievance Committee.  The aggrieved 
party may also elect to proceed to expedited arbitration following Step 
Two when the claim for wages does not exceed fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000).  The aggrieved party may also proceed to expedited 

arbitration following Step Two over disputes with regard to only the 
"Wage Scales, Hours of Employment and Working Conditions" 
provisions of this Agreement, subject to this Article and provided the 
claim for damages does not exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).  
Any other case may be submitted to expedited arbitration only by the 
mutual agreement of the parties. 

If an aggrieved party decides to so proceed to expedited 
arbitration, that party must, within five (5) working days after the close 
of Step Two as above mentioned, proceed by delivering or mailing to the

[...]

equally by the parties to the dispute; otherwise, the party making such 
request shall pay for it.  All other costs shall be borne by the party 
incurring the same. 

(c) Claims - Any claims for the payment of wages or severance 
pay, not presented under Step One within three hundred sixty-five (365) 
consecutive days after the employee is entitled to such wages or 
severance pay, shall be deemed to be waived.  Any dispute as to the 
correct amount of payment of holiday or vacation pay, not presented 
under Step One within three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive days 
after March 15 of the calendar year next following the calendar year in 

which such holiday or vacation pay, as the case may be, was earned, 
shall be deemed to be waived. 

Any other claim or grievance not presented under Step One,

[...]

within (1) sixty (60) calendar days after the occurrence of the subject 
matter of the grievance or (2) sixty (60) calendar days after the 
employee or the Union has had a reasonable opportunity to become 
aware of the occurrence, whichever of (1) or (2) is the later (but in any 
event not to exceed three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days after 
the occurrence), shall be deemed to be waived.  Time on distant location 
shall not be included in this period. 

For the purpose of this Article, "aggrieved party" shall mean 
the Producer or the Union acting on its own behalf or on the behalf of an

[...]

(e) The foregoing shall not apply (i) to a Producer signatory to 
this Agreement which, together with its related or affiliated entities, has 
made Supplemental Markets payments to the Motion Picture Industry 
Pension and Health Plans in an aggregate amount of not less than fifteen 
million dollars ($15,000,000) (or has made Post '60s payments of not 
less than six million dollars ($6,000,000)) during the three (3) year 
period beginning January 1, 1994 and ending on December 31, 1996, or 
in any subsequent three (3) consecutive year period, or (ii) to any of its